

No.08-1198

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTA-
TION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL
SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.; JO TANKERS
B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.; TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER R. BAGOSY
HOWREY LLP
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1700
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 721-6900

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Counsel of Record
HOWREY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-0800
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
Consistent With the Rule that Arbitration Contracts Must Be Enforced as Written, Courts Should Not Impose Class Arbitration on Parties to Silent Agreements	5
A. Arbitrators Have Overreached Their Authority in Construing Silent Agreements to Permit Class Arbitration.....	6
B. Class Arbitration is Fundamentally Different from Individual Arbitration and from Class Action Litigation.....	12
1. The Benefits of Individual Arbitration Do Not Exist in Class Arbitration.....	13
2. The Risks Associated With Class Arbitration Are Not Mitigated By the Same Procedural Safeguards as in Class Action Litigation	16
a. Class Arbitration Provides No Guaranteed Opportunities to Cut Short Meritless Claims, Creating	

Improper Pressure for Defendants to Settle	17
b. Absent Class Members Do Not Have the Same Due Process Rights in Arbitration as in Litigation.....	20
c. The Finality of a Class Arbitration Award is Highly Questionable, and There is Limited Judicial Review	23
d. The Procedural Safeguards Some Courts and Arbitrators Have Imposed on Class Arbitration Are Wholly Inadequate.....	26
3. Federal Policy Dictates That Class Actions Are Best Adjudicated by the Federal Courts; Thus, No Pro-Class Arbitration Presumption is Warranted	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 21, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17,19
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Desiderio v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	27
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	17

<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	24
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	14
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Hall Street Associations v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	25
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1980), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds, sub nom., Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	14, 29
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	23
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	17
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19, 31

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	29
<i>Smith v. American Arbitration Association</i> , 233 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	15
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	29

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	24
9 U.S.C. § 11	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1453	30
28 U.S.C. §§ 1711-1715	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	18

ARBITRATION AWARDS AND ORDERS

- Anderson v. Check 'N Go of California, Inc.*,
AAA No. 11 160 03021 04
(Am. Arb. Ass'n June 20, 2005), *available*
at <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=3922>9, 15
- Bezaury v. Arbor Homes, LLC*,
AAA No. 11 148 02161 04
(Am. Arb. Ass'n Jan. 31, 2005), *available*
at <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=3902> 11
- Depianti v. Bradley Mktg Enterprises, Inc.*,
AAA No. 11 114 00838 07
(Am. Arb. Ass'n Aug. 1, 2008), *available at*
<http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=5442>..... 7
- Harris v. Teletech Holdings, Inc.*,
AAA No. 11 160 02701 04
(Am. Arb. Ass'n Dec. 16, 2005), *available*
at <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=3823> 11
- Lichter v. Alarm One, Inc.*,
AAA No. 11 180 00240 08
(Am. Arb. Ass'n Aug. 13, 2008), *available*
at <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=5409> 10, 11
- McCague v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.*,
AAA No. 111 434 01278 08
(Am. Arb. Ass'n May 11, 2009), *available*
at <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=5733>8

Terrapin Express v. Airborne Express, Inc.,
AAA No. 11 199 01536 05
(Am. Arb. Ass'n May 9, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=3952>.....8

Tomeldon Co., Inc. v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc., AAA No. 11 193 00546 06
(Am. Arb. Ass'n Nov. 22, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=4516>9, 12

XM Satellite Radio, Inc. v. Enderlin,
AAA No. 11 181 00989 06
(Am. Arb. Ass'n Aug. 13, 2008), *available at*
<http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=5412>9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)..... 14

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), *reprinted in 2005*
U.S.S.C.A.N. 3 (Leg.Hist.) 21, 30, 31, 32

MISCELLANEOUS

AAA Policy on Class Arbitrations
(July 14, 2005), *available at*
<http://www.adr.org/Classarbitrationpolicy> 7

AAA Searchable Class Arbitration Docket,
available at
<http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=25562>..... 15

AAA Supplementary Rules for Class
Arbitrations (Oct. 8, 2003), *available at*
<http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936>
..... 5, 8, 12, 15, 22, 26

Carole J. Buckner, “Due Process in Class Arbitration,” 58 Fla. L. Rev. 185 (Jan. 2006).....	22, 26
David S. Clancy, “Re-Evaluating <i>Bazzle</i> : The Supreme Court’s Celebrated 2003 Decision Says Much Less About Class Action Arbitration Than many Assume,” 7 Class Action Lit. Rept. (BNA) 649 (Sept. 22, 2006).....	6
David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, “An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act’s Legislative History,” 63 Bus. Law. 55 (Nov. 2007)	13, 14, 25, 31
P. Christine Deruelle & Robert Clayton Roesch, “Gaming the Rigged Class Arbitration Game: How We Got Here and Where We Go Now – Part I,” <i>The Metropolitan Corporate Counsel</i> , August 2007, available at http://www.metrocorp counsel.com/pdf/2007/August/09.pdf).....	31
Domke on Commercial Arbitration § 29:06 (G. White rev. ed. 1984)	15
Jill I. Gross, “McMahon Turns Twenty: The Regulation of Fairness in Securities Arbitration,” 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 493 (Winter 2008)	18

Inter-American Commercial Arbitration Commission Rules, at Art. 3 (amended Apr. 1, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=22093	28
JAMS Arbitration Rules Archive, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-rules-
archive">http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-rules- archive	5
JAMS Class Action Procedures (May 1, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-
class-action-procedures">http://www.jamsadr.com/rules- class-action-procedures	26
Lewis L. Maltby, “Employment Arbitration and Workplace Justice,” 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 105 (Fall 2003)	18
Qualification Criteria for Admittance to the AAA National Roster of Arbitrators, <i>available at</i> http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=4223	22
David Sherwyn, “Because it Takes Two: Why Post-Dispute Voluntary Arbitration Programs Will Fail to Fix the Problems Associated with Employment Discrimination Law Adjudication,” 1 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1 (2003).....	18
Marc I. Steinberg, “A Decade After McMahon: Securities Arbitration: Better for Investors Than the Courts?” 62 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1503 (Winter 1996).....	18
